
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Protection Sub-Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 APOLOGIES    

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 3 - 26) 

 Driver – AM 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 27 - 48) 

 Driver – AMA 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 49 - 72) 

 DRIVER CE 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Jayne Briscoe 742250 

 

Members and officers please be in attendance 
30 minutes prior to the meeting to elect the 

Chair and to review the reports 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 73 - 110) 

 Driver - MA 
 

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 111 - 162) 

 Driver - MH 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors K. Robinson, J. Walklate, G Williams and R. Wright 

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members:   
 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr AM - App A
	Mr AM - App B
	Mr AM - App C

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr AMA - App A
	Mr AMA - App B
	Mr AMA - App C
	Mr AMA - App D

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr CE - App A
	Mr CE - App B
	Mr CE - App C
	Mr CE - App D

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr MA - App A
	Mr MA - App B
	Mr MA - App C
	Mr MA - App D
	Mr MA - App E

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr MH - App A
	Mr MH - App B
	Mr MH - App C
	Mr MH - App D
	Mr MH - App E
	Mr MH - App F
	Mr MH - App G
	Mr MH - App H




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Sub-Committee - 27/11/19 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Kyle Robinson (Chair) 
 
Councillors: J. Walklate 

 
G Williams 
 

R. Wright 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Alison Hopkin  
 Julie Moore Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Robinson be appointed Chair for this meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following items because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  

 
The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning driver AM 
who had applied for a new Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence.  
The report set out the nature of one conviction (26/11/2013) which was declared by 
the applicant on the application form, and also detailed a later conviction which the 
applicant had failed to declare.  (20/11/2016). 
 
Driver AM attended the Committee and explained the background to the offence. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the information given at the meeting by the 
applicant and did not hear anything that would cause them to depart from the council 
policy therefore they resolved to refuse the application. 
 



Public Protection Sub-Committee - 27/11/19 
 

2 

Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning driver 
AMA who had applied to renew a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licence.  Driver AMA had failed to notify the authority of a previous conviction 
(12/11/2017) and had also failed to declare two previous convictions as required by 
the application process. 
 
Driver AMA attended the Committee and explained the personal circumstances 
which had caused the applicant to be forgetful.  The applicant apologised and was 
remorseful for the errors.  The Committee took into account the applicants personal 
circumstances and the remorse shown but were concerned that he did not have a full 
understanding of the policy and decided to grant a limited licence together with a 
strong warning to impress on the driver the need to understand and if unsure to seek 
advice from the licensing staff in order to comply with the policy. 
 
Resolved: That applicant AMA be issued a 12 month licence to be renewed 
automatically for the remaining 2 year licence period if no further offences had been 
committed together with a strong warning letter concerning the need to understand 
and to comply with all requirements of the policy.   
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning a new 
application from driver CE for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence and to depart from 
Council Policy in respect to the requirement to display door signs, external Private 
Plates and to be permitted to have tinted rear windows due to the executive nature of 
the business undertaken by his company. The applicant had previously been granted 
the same exemption for four other Private Hire Vehicles which are licensed by this 
Authority. 
 
The applicant did not attend the Committee and asked that the application be dealt 
with in his absence.  
 
During consideration of the application the Committee noted that the vehicle to be 
licenced did not have tinted windows and therefore decided that this exemption 
should be excluded from the exemptions 
 
 
 
Resolved:  That the application be granted with the exception of permission to 
have tinted rear windows. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report concerning a renewal 
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence from MA.  
Driver MA was granted a 12 month licence by the Committee (15/12/2016) and 
returned to the Committee (22/01/2018) following a further offence when it was 
decided not to renew the licence.  On appeal the Magistrates Court granted the 
licence (17/05/2018) however the convictions now fall outside the new Council Policy 
which was updated in November 2019. In addition the applicant had committed a 



Public Protection Sub-Committee - 27/11/19 

3 

further two offences (31/03/2017) and (18/08/2019) and failed to declare all of the 
previous convictions on the application form.  
 
Driver MA attended the Committee together with his legal representative Mr M 
Bromley of Lichfield Reynolds who explained that the applicant had sought advice 
prior to completion of the form and did not intentionally omit the required detail. The 
applicant now fully understood the requirements of the policy in relation to the need 
to declare any offences. 
 
Committee carefully considered the matter and, in view of the propensity of the 
applicant to commit the offence decided to issue the applicant with a 12 month 
licence, to be renewed automatically for the remaining 2 year licence period if no 
further offences have been committed. 
 
Resolved: That applicant MA be issued a 12 month licence, to be renewed for 
the remaining 2 year licence period if no further offences have been committed. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning a new 
application from driver MH for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licence.   
 
Driver MH had failed to notify the Authority of an offence (11/10/2017) which fell 
within the guidelines for the relevance of convictions and also failed to declare all of 
the offences committed as required by the application process. 
 
The applicant’s previous licence was revoked by this Committee (31/01/2017).  MH 
subsequently appealed and was successful at the Crown Court however the Councils 
new policy introduced on 1 November meant that this application now fell outside of 
the policy guidelines and required that the matter be considered by committee.  
 
Applicant MH attended the Committee and circulated written representation as to the 
history of the offence and subsequent decisions of the Courts.   
 
The Committee carefully considered both the written and oral explanation given by 
the applicant, the lack of remorse shown by the applicant together with the lack of 
respect for authority and concluded that they not heard anything which  would require 
them to depart from the authority policy. 
 
Resolved:  That the application by MH be refused 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 
 

Councillor Kyle Robinson 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.45 pm 
 


